
Holgate Happenings

Important Dates

Welcome EveryBody (WEB) 
6th grade Orientation - students only

August 22nd - 8:00am-3:30pm
Schedule/chromebook pick-up 

for 7th & 8th graders

August 23rd - 8:00am-11:45am
First Day of School

September 5th
Labor Day / No School

September 23rd
Fall Picture Day

6TH GRADE PARENTS/STUDENTS 

hms newsletter
Our newsletters are sent

electronically each month and
you can access them as follows:



Twitter

Holgate Middle School website
Text Message

August 2022Holgate Middle School

August 19th - 9:00am-12:00pm

6th grade student/parent orientation will be held on
August 22nd from 5:30pm-6:30pm in the Holgate
gymnasium. Students will be able to meet their

teachers, get their schedule and locker assignments, as
well as purchase the required planner for $5.00, 

and deposit lunch money.
Students will be given a red folder that will have all the

important paperwork that needs to be completed and
returned to the office within the first week of school.

7TH & 8TH GRADE SCHEDULE PICK-UP
On August 22nd from 8:00am-3:30pm parents

and/or students can pick up their schedules and
locker assignments, as well as checkout

chromebooks and pay the $25.00 technology fee.
The required student planner will be available

for sale for $5.00.  Students will be given a red
folder which will have school information.   

6TH GRADE WEB ORIENTATION
On August 19th, 9:00am - 12:00pm, the 6th graders

are invited to join us at Holgate where the 8th grade
WEB leaders will give our incoming students a

chance to familiarize themselves with Holgate.  It
will be lots of fun and very informative for the 

6th graders! 
YOU DON'T WANT TO MISS THIS!!!

August 22nd - 5:30pm-6:30pm
6th Grade Parent/Student Orientation

HMS Gymnasium

http://julie.hoellein@k12.sd.us/


Daily Student Drop Off & Pick Up
Our system for dropping off students in the morning and picking them up at

the end of the day works well, if we all do our part!

Students can be dropped off in either the left or right lane. 
The right lane is preferred so your child doesn't have to

cross traffic.  
If you must park for an extended period (writing lunch
checks, signing papers, etc) please use the parking lot

and not the driveway.  
Everyone is on a schedule and no one wants to be late for
work.  It is always a good idea to leave home early enough

to allow extra time for the unexpected.  We live in South
Dakota, and we all know that traffic slows a lot when the
roads get slippery.  Leave earlier on bad weather days to

allow for slower traffic.  



MORNING
Parking and waiting is in the right lane only!

The left lane is for moving cars or for a quick pick up.  Stops in
the left lane for more than ten seconds will cause the system to

break down.  This system works well when everyone
cooperates.  You will notice that many parents meet their

children at predetermined locations in the parking lot
or on Dakota Street.  

Please make arrangements ahead of time for your child 
to be picked up very soon after school is dismissed 

at 3:10pm.

AFTERNOON

STUDENTS MUST BE DROPPED OFF & PICKED UP ON THE SOUTH SIDE!  
THE NORTH SIDE IS RESERVED FOR BUSSES!

Let's all extend a big, warm welcome to our new staff members at
Holgate for the 2022-2023 school year!

Michele Coughlin
8th grade Language Arts Jason Neuharth

8th grade MathJames Brown
8th grade Science

NEW STAFF TO HOLGATE

THE OUTSIDE DOORS WILL OPEN AT 7:30AM.  ALL STUDENTS GETTING
DROPPED OFF (excluding bus riders) MUST ENTER THROUGH THE MAIN

DOORS AND PROCEED to the gymnasium.  STUDENTS EATING BREAKFAST
SHOULD REPORT IMMEDIATELY TO THE CAFETERIA. 

STUDENTS will NOT be ALLOWED TO STOP AT THEIR LOCKERS before
breakfast or reporting to the gymnasium.  

JUST A

MORNING

REMINDER!

Rachel Hemke
Band EA

Karen Armstrong
6th Grade EA

Brittany Hubbart
6th grade Science



South Dakota law and school district policy require students to

attend school regularly.  It is our practice to inform parents of

developing absence trends regardless of the reason.  

We will contact you at approximately 6 absences and

again at 12 absences, should they accumulate.  

After that, we are required to report to the district

Truancy Officer and States Attorney who will determine if

further action is appropriate.  Please help us avoid this! 

The most important thing to remember is that students

can't learn if they are not in class.  Poor attendance can

cause undue stress for students trying to catch up when

they have been gone.  Many things like class discussions,

group work, and activities cannot be duplicated and your

child will miss out.  

Parents, please call on or before the day of your child's

absence.  Please don't wait for the office to contact you.  

ATTENDANCE
The first day of school lunch will be on

Wednesday, August 24th!
You can deposit money into your child's lunch
account by either using the link for My School

Bucks below, or you can send a green deposit slip,
along with money, with your student on the first

day of school. 
 https://www.myschoolbucks.com/ver2/login/

getmain?requestAction=home

MAKE
CHECKS PAYABLE TO:

Aberdeen Food Service
If your student requests seconds, there will be an

additional charge.  Milk can be purchased separately. 
The school lunch information for this year is available

on the district website below:

SCHOOL LUNCH

https://aberdeen,K12.sd.us/page/information

SCHOOL STARTS AT 8:00AM

REMINDERS!!!
If you have recently enrolled your child at Holgate,

please check with the office to make sure that they have
all the up to date information for your child like

immunization records, address changes, contact
information, etc. 

If any contact or household information has changed for
your family, please stop in the office so we can get your

information updated; or give us a call at 725-7700.

PARENTS & GUARDIANS

STUDENTS
If your class schedule needs to be changed,

please set aside a time to either call the office at
725-7700 

or stop in before or after the school day to make
the necessary changes.  

REMEMBER to bring your supplies with you on
the first day of school, you don't want to be

without a pencil or paper!!!

SCHOOL ENDS AT 3:10PM

If you arrive at school before 7:55 am you will need
to go to the gymnasium or you may eat breakfast in
the cafeteria and wait until you are released to go 

to homeroom.  

If you are late coming to school, you must see
Mrs. Deuel in the office and get a tardy slip.   

Make sure your student is picked up on time after
school at the main entrance of Holgate, located on

the south side.  We do not have supervision for
students after the 3:10pm bell. 

YMCA After the Bell (225-7113) and Boys and
Girls Club (225-8714) have afterschool programs
available for after school supervision.  The vans

for these programs pick up students on the north
side of Holgate.  

https://www.myschoolbucks.com/ver2/login/getmain?requestAction=home


HMS Physical Education
pE Classes will not require gym uniforms.

One dose of Tetanus, Diptheria, Pertussis (Tdap) vaccine and one
dose of Meningococcal (MCV4) vaccine are REQUIRED for 6th grade
entry. 
These shots should be given on or after the 11th birthday.  If your
child is 10 years old when entering 6th grade they have 45 days after
their 11th birthday to receive the vaccinations. 
These requirements are specified in South Dakota Codified Law 13-
28-7.1. 
Please visit with your physician or Brown County Community Health
Center (626-2649) to see if your child needs these vaccinations. 
The Aberdeen School District Health Office asks that all parents
of 6th grade students turn in the updated immunization record to
the school one week prior to the first day of school

6th Grade Vaccination Requirements

South Dakota Codified Law 13-28-7.1 requires that students enrolled in a public school meet certain
immunization requirements.  Minimum requirements are defined as having received:
*Four or more doses of DTaP (Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis) vaccine.  One dose must be given after age 4.
*One dose of Tdap (Tetanus, Diphtheria, Pertussis) given after age 11.
*Four or more doses of Polio Vaccine, with one dose given after age 4.
*Two doses of MMR (Measles, Mumps, Rubella) given after age 12 months.
*Two doses of Varicella (Chicken Pox) given after age 12 months.
*One dose of MCV4 (Meningococcal) given after age 11.
IF your child is 10 years old when entering 6th grade they have 45 days after their 11th birthday to receive
the Tdap and MCV4 vaccinations. 
These vaccinations can be obtained through your family physician or the Brown County Community Health
Center, 626-2649.

Middle School Immunization Requirements

From Our Nurse

6th Grade:  Please have these immunizations taken care of before the
first day of school.  You may drop off your proof of immunization at the
office ahead of time or bring a copy with you during the parent/student

orientation on August 22nd from 5:30pm - 6:30pm.  



All 6th grade beginning band students who haven't
been assigned an instrument from 

Mrs. Weischedel, please contact her as soon as
possible.  You may reach her at 605-725-7745 or

Sara.Weischedel@k12.sd.us



2022-2023 SCHOOL SUPPLY LISTS

IMPORTANT BAND INFORMATION

Don't know what you need for school?  Go to our
website 

where we have our supply lists for each grade.
  

Or check out our local department stores, they 
SHOULD have them as well! 



https://aberdeen.k12.sd.us/o/hms/browse/126964

FOLLOW US @HOLGATEMS TO KEEP UP TO DATE
WITH WHAT'S HAPPENING IN OUR SCHOOL!

https://aberdeen.k12.sd.us/holgatems/forms/supplylist.pdf


Staff Communication
Parents are encouraged to contact their student's teachers with any
questions and concerns regarding their student.  Please call Holgate

and leave a message for the teacher to return your call at 725-7700.  All
teachers have school e-mail addresses.  Parents who wish to

correspond by e-mail are encouraged to do so.  Following, you will find
a list of e-mail address for the 2022-2023 school year.   

Bo.Beck@k12.sd.us
Kari.Brenner@k12.sd.us
Peggy.Cox@k12.sd.us
Janet.Deuel@k12.sd.us
Jeanette.Hahler@k12.sd.us
Julie.Hoellein@k12.sd.us
Jason.Sperle@k12.sd.us
Brad.Wolf@k12.sd.us

Judy.Albl@k12.sd.us
Dakari.Allen@k12.sd.us
Karen.Armstrong@k12.sd.us
Breanna.Brockel@k12.sd.us
Rachel.Hemke@k12.sd.us
Ann Lacher@k12.sd.us
Tessa.Oliver@k12.sd.us
Linda Resmen@k12.sd.us
Becky.Snell@k12.sd.us
Jodi.Carlsgaard@k12.sd.us
Brian.Dannen@k12.sd.us
Justin.Fox@k12.sd.us
Kallyn.Jerde@k12.sd.us
Margaret.Moore@k12.sd.us
Crystal.Nash@k12.sd.us
Amber.Nguyen@k12.sd.us
Madison.Oseguera@k12.sd.us
Sonya.Wagner@k12.sd.us

Principal
Counselor

Assistant Principal
Attendance

Nurse
Administrative Assistant

Custodian
Resource Officer

EA Opportunity Room
8th - Resource Room
 6th - Resource Room
7th - Resource Room

EA Band
EA Opportunity Room

EA ESL
Clerical Aide

EA Opportunity Room
6th Resource Room

Counselor
7th Resource Room
6th Resource Room

ESL
8th Resource Room

Speech
 8th Opportunity Room

6th/7th Opportunity Room
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Additional Phone Numbers
C.C. Lee Elementary
Lincoln Elementary
May Overby Elementary
O.M. Tiffany Elementary 
SImmons Elementary
Mike Miller Elementary 

Holgate Middle
Simmons Middle

725-7500
725-7200
725-7300
725-7400
725-7600
725-7800




725-7700
725-7900




Central High School
Athletic Office

District Service Center
Food Service
Food Service (HMS)

Foreman Bus Co.

725-8100
725-8187

725-7100
725-7131
725-7705

226-5968

Corinne.Anderson@k12.sd.us
Mia.Bergan@k12.sd.us
Donnie.Bowden@k12.sd.us
James.Brown@k12.sd.us
Michele.Coughlin@k12.sd.us
Tanya.Dargatz@k12.sd.us
Ericka.Doxsee@k12.sd.us
Erin.Fiegler@k12.sd.us
Laurel.Foster@k12.sd.us
Carolyn.Geyer@k12.sd.us
Jenny.Gross@k12.sd.us
Kerwin.Hoellein@k12.sd.us
Brittany Hubbart@k12.sd.us
Julie.Jordre@k12.sd.us
Tristen.Lechner@k12.sd.us
Cassandra.Mraz@k12.sd.us
Greg.Murley@k12.sd.us
Marcie.Netzer@k12.sd.us
Rhonda.Neubert@k12.sd.us
Jason.Neuharth@k12.sd.us
Ann.Scott@k12.sd.us
Dena.Sievers@k12.sd.us
Brent.Stanek@k12.sd.us
Noelle.Stubbe@k12.sd.us
Michael.Swenson@k12.sd.us
Margaret.Thares@k12.sd.us
Chance.Torrence@k12.sd.us
Sara.Weischedel@k12.sd.us
Stacy.Wiest@k12.sd.us

6th Language Arts
7th Language Arts

PE & Health
8th Science

8th Language Arts
6th Math
7th Math

7th Social Studies
PE & Health

7th Language Arts
8th Language Arts

Industrial Technology
6th Grade Science

Librarian
6th Math

Art
PE & Health
Vocal Music

Computer Technology
8th Math / Algebra

Family and Consumer Science
8th Math / Algebra
8th Social Studies

Orchestra
7th Science

7th Math
6th Social Studies

Band
6th Language Arts
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August A/B
Calendar






